

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 486/2021

Karnail Singh

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate

v/s

Rahul Singh Sambyal

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

The present petition has been filed by the petitioner for quashing of complaint tilted, Rahul Singh Sambyal vs Karnail Singh filed under sections 504 and 506 IPC along with order dated 26.03.2021 passed by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Samba by virtue of which the process has been issued against the petitioner.

It is submitted that the aforesaid complaint has been filed just to harass the petitioner who has been performing his official duty only.

Notice to the respondent.

List on 22.10.2021.

Meanwhile, till next date before the Bench, proceedings before the trial court shall stay.

**(Rajnish Oswal)
Judge**

JAMMU
03.09.2021
Rakesh